
STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Court of Appeals
(Richard A. Bandstra, E. Thomas Fitzgerald, Helene N. White)

STELLA SIDUN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

Docket No. 131905

WAYNE COUNTY TREASURER

Defendant-Appellee.

APPELLANT STELLA SIDUN'S REPLY BRIEF

*****ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED*****

JOHN T. HERMANN (P-52858)
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
2684 West Eleven Mile Road
Berkley, MI 48042
(248) 591-2300

DEEPAK GUPTA
MICHAEL T. KIRKPATRICK
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

January 23, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIESii

APPELLANT STELLA SIDUN’S REPLY BRIEF 1

 I. The Wayne County Treasurer’s position is at odds with
 more than fifty years of due process jurisprudence. 2

 II. The Wayne County Treasurer’s position also cannot be
 reconciled with *Jones v. Flowers*. 6

 III. The adequacy of notice must be assessed *ex ante*, from
 the perspective of the government at the time of the taking. 7

 IV. The *amicus* brief’s retroactivity argument is meritless. 9

CONCLUSION 10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bonninghausen v Glann</i> , 298 Mich 92, 289 NW 463 (1941)	5
<i>Closser v Abraham</i> , 283 Mich 272, 279 NW 509 (1938)	5
<i>County of Wayne v Hathcock</i> , 471 Mich 445, 684 NW2d 765 (2004)	10
<i>Davis v Mich Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803, 109 S Ct 1500, 103 L Ed 2d 891 (1989)	9
<i>Dow v Michigan</i> , 396 Mich 192, 240 NW2d 450 (1976)	2, 3
<i>Donaldson v Wayne County Treasurer</i> , 2005 WL 1875581 (Mich App 2005)	6
<i>Goodrich v City of Detroit</i> , 184 US 432, 22 S Ct 397, 46 L Ed 627 (1902)	3
<i>Gustin v Bonehead Hunting Club</i> , 280 Mich 296, 273 NW 575 (1937)	5
<i>Harper v Va Dep't of Transportation</i> , 509 US 86, 113 S Ct 2510, 125 L Ed 2d 74 (1993)	9, 10
<i>In re Paxton</i> , 440 F3d 233 (5th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>In re Petition by Treasurer of Wayne County for Foreclosure</i> , 478 Mich 1, 732 NW2d 458 (2007)	6
<i>Lewis v Succession of Johnson</i> , 925 So2d 1172 (La 2006)	3
<i>Jones v Flowers</i> , 547 US 220, 236 S Ct 1708, 164 L Ed 2d 415 (2006)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Magee v Amiss</i> , 502 So2d 568 (La 1987)	4
<i>Mullane v Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co</i> , 339 US 306, 70 S Ct 652, 94 L Ed 865 (1950)	2, 3, 6, 7, 9
<i>Ottaco, Inc v Kalport Dev Co, Inc</i> , 239 Mich App 88, 607 NW2d 403 (1999)	5
<i>Rea v Fivegees Investments, LLC</i> , 2006 WL 1009398 (Mich App 2006)	6
<i>Schroeder v New York</i> , 371 US 208, 83 S Ct 279, 9 L Ed 2d 255 (1962)	5
<i>Walker v Hutchinson</i> , 352 US 112, 77 S Ct 200, 1 L Ed2d 178 (1956)	5

Teslovich v Johnson, 406 A2d 1374 (Pa 1979).....4
Wolf v McDonald, 244 Mich 59, 221 NW 173 (1928)4
